
CHANDIGARH RIGHT TO SERVICE COMMISSION
Nagar Yojana Bhavan, 'C' Wing, Madhya Marg

Sector – 18 A, Chandigarh- 160018
www.rtsc.chd.gov.in

APRIL 2024 TO MARCH 2025

RIGHT TO SERVICE

ANNUAL REPORT 



RIGHT TO SERVICE 

ANNUAL REPORT

CHANDIGARH RIGHT TO SERVICE COMMISSION

APRIL 2024 TO MARCH 2025

CHANDIGARH

www.rtsc.chd.gov.in







 Dr. Mahavir Singh, IAS (Retd.)
Chief Commissioner 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chandigarh Right to Service Commission

 
 Nagar Yojana Bhavan, C-Wing  
 Sector 18-A,  Madhya Marg 
 Chandigarh – 160018 
 Ph. No. 0172-5171500, 2700018  
 e-mail : chd.rtsc@chd.nic.in 

MESSAGE 

I consider myself fortunate that I have been entrusted with the responsibility of Chief 

Commissioner of the Chandigarh Right to Service Commission, for effective implementation of 

the Right to Service Act in the Union Territory of Chandigarh. After assuming the charge on 

05.02.2025, I took upon myself to infuse a sense of responsibility amongst the Government 

officials to provide services to the citizens within the given time frame.   

 Sensitization of the Designated Officers and other  officials at the cutting-edge level, 

about the rights of citizens to get services in a time bound manner would not only create a 

citizen-centric environment but would also raise the level of satisfaction amongst citizens 

seeking services from various Departments. 

 I take this opportunity to thank the Chandigarh Administration and my colleagues and 

staff in the Commission for helping me in implementation of the Right to Service Act in the 

Union Territory of Chandigarh. I also appeal to the people of ‘City B eautiful’ to make full use of 

this Act for availing themselves of the time bound delivery of services. I am confident that the 

officers ofChandigarh Administration would strive hard to come upto the expectations of the 

citizens and deliver them the services within the timeframe notified under the Act.  

 

 
Dr. Mahavir Singh

Chief Commissioner,
Chandigarh Right to Service Commission
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CHAPTER - I 

INTRODUCTION 

In the participatory democracy, ‘welfare of citizens’ assumes prime importance 

and the governance structure is re-aligned to cater to needs of public at large. In this 

context, various rights based statutes have been enacted in India. These include; Right 

to Information Act, 2005, Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act 

(MGNREGA), 2005,Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009 

and National Food Security Act, 2013. 

 In the development journey of a country,the civil society becomes aware of its 

rights to get civic-centric services in a reasonable time and in a hassle-free manner. 

Feeling this pulse of the public, Madhya Pradesh became the first State in India to enact 

the Right to Service Act on 18th August, 2010. This was followed by 24 States 

namely;Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Goa, 

Gujarat, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, 

Maharashtra, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, Tripura, Uttar 

Pradesh, Uttarakhand, and West Bengal and 07 Union Territoriesof Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands, Chandigarh, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman& Diu, Delhi, Jammu & 

Kashmir, Ladakh and Lakshadweep.However,out of the 24 States and 07 Union 

Territories, the Commissions have been set up onlyin 07 States and 01 Union 

Territoryi.e.inStates of Assam, Haryana, Maharashtra, Meghalaya, Punjab, 

Uttarakhand, and West Bengal and Union Territory  of Chandigarh. 

2. The Chandigarh Administration started deliberating on the subjectand finally 

moved a proposal to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, in August, 2015 

for extending the Punjab Right to Service Act, 2011 and the Punjab Right to Service 

(Amendment) Act, 2014 to the Union Territory of Chandigarh. The Government of India, 
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Ministry of Home Affairs, agreed to the proposal and vide Notification No. G.S.R. 1015 

(E) dated 14th August, 2017 (Annexure 'A') extended the Punjab Right to Service Act, 

2011 and thePunjab Right to Service (Amendment) Act, 2014 with minor modifications 

tothe Union Territory of Chandigarh.  

3. Objectives 

The basic objective of the Act is to provide services to thepeople of Chandigarh in 

a transparent, efficient and time bound manner.The Act seeks to achieve its objectives 

by authorizing the Governmentto: 

(i) Notify services that are to be covered under the Act; 

(ii) Provide timelines for each service covered by the notification; 

(iii) Nominate Designated Officers who shall be responsible for delivery of each 

service in the given timeline; 

(iv) Provide for two levels of appeal to the citizen in case the serviceis not 

provided within the stipulated time frame or is deficient in any manner: 

(v) Empower the Second Appellate Authority to impose penalty on the defaulting 

officer, if the service has been refused or delayed without sufficient reason; 

and 

(vi) Provide for compensation to the aggrieved citizen out of theamount 

recovered as penalty 

4. Salient Features of Right to Service Act 

(i) Under Section 3, the State Government may, by notification from time to 

time, notify the services, to which this Act shall apply.   

(ii) ‘Eligible person’ has been defined as a person who is eligible for obtaining 

services notified under Section 3. 
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(iii) The designated officers are appointed who shall provide service to the 

eligible person within given time limit as provided under Section 4. 

(iv) An eligible person shall make an application to Designated Officer for 

obtaining any service [Section 5].  

5. Duties of Designated Officer 
 

(i) The Designated Officer shall issue acknowledgement to the Applicant on 

receipt of application. 

(ii) The Designated Officer shall convey the objections/deficiencies to the 

Applicant on receipt of application in one go only.  

(iii) The Designation Officer, shall provide the service to the eligible person within 

the given time limit [Section 4]. 

(iv)  The Designation Officer shall, either provide service or reject the application 

within the given time limit [Section 5(2)].  

(v) In case of rejection, the Designated Officer, shall record the reasons in 

writing and intimate the same to the applicant [Section 5 (2)].  

(vi)  The Designated Officer shall maintain detailed records of services applied 

for in a format attached therewith [Section 5(3) and Rule 4]. 

6. Duties of First Appellate Authority (FAA)  
 

(i) The applicant may file an appeal to the First Appellate Authorit y within 30 

days, if he is not satisfied with the orders of Designated Officer [Section 6(1)]. 

(ii) The First Appellate Authority shall give opportunity of personal hearing to the 

Appellant and the Designated Officer. 

(iii) The First Appellate Authority shall  finally dispose off the appeal within a 

period of 30 days of its receipt [Section 6(4)]. 
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(iv) If the appeal is accepted, then First Appellate Authority shall direct the 

Designated Officer to provide service within Specified period.  

(v) If the appeal is rejected then reasons for rejection shall be specified in the 

order and communicated to the applicant. 

7. Duties of Second Appellate Authority (SAA)  

 
(i) The applicant on rejection of his appeal by the First Appellate Authority, may 

file an appeal within 30 days to the Second Appellate Authority [ Section7(1)].  

(ii) The Second Appellate Authority shall give opportunity of personal hearing to 

the Appellant. 

(iii) The Second Appellate Authority shall finally dispose off the appeal within 60 

days of its receipt [Section 7(2) Proviso 3]. 

(iv) The Second Appellate Authority, may impose lump sum penalty of Rs. 500/ - 

to 5000/- on the Designated Officer and/or any other official involved in the 

process of providing such service. [Section 9 (1) (a)]. 

(v) The Second Appellate Authority may recommend disciplinary action against 

the defaulters in addition to the penalty imposed on the erring officials 

[Section 9(3)]. 

(vi) If the appeal is accepted, then Second Appellate Authority shall direct the 

Designated Officer to provide service within Specified period. 

(vii) If the appeal is rejected then reasons for rejection shall be specified in the 

order and communicated to the applicant. 

 

8. Powers and Functions of Commission 
 

 The Act authorizes the Commission to oversee and supervise its 

implementation and to serve as the highest forum of revisional authority. Apart from this, 
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powers have also been given to the Commission to take Suo Moto notice of failure to 

deliver service in accordance with this Act and refer such cases for decision to the First 

Appellate Authority or the Second Appellate Authority or pass such order itself as may 

be appropriate. 

(i) The aggrieved applicant may, make an application for revision of the order of 

the Second Appellate Authority, within sixty days to the Commission [Section 

10]. 

(ii) Take suo moto notice of failure of service delivery to the applicant 

[Section17(1)(b)]. 

(iii) Carry out inspection of offices of Designated Officers/First and Second 

Appellate Authorities [17(1)(c)]. 

(iv) Recommend departmental action against the erring officials 

[Section17(1)(d)]. 

(v) Recommend change in procedures for more transparent and more easier 

delivery of services, in consultation with the concerned Administrative 

Secretaries [Section17(1)(e)]. 

(vi) Recommend additional notifications/suggest modifications under Section 3, 

in the notifications already issued to better implementation of the Act 

[Section17(1)(f)]. 

(vii) Issue general instructions for the guidance of Designated Officer/First and 

Second Appellate Authorities [Section17(1)(g)].  

(viii) The State Government shall consider the recommendations made by the 

Commission under clauses (d), (e) and (f) of sub-section(1) of section 17 and 

send information to the Commission of action taken within thirty days or such 

longer time as may be decided in consultation with the Commission. 
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(ix) In case the Government decides not to implement any of the 

recommendations of the Commission, it will communicate the reasons for not 

acting on the recommendations to the Commission Section 18. 

(x) The Commission shall prepare an annual report of the recommendations 

made by it under section 17 along with the action taken and reasons for not 

taking action, if any. The State Government shall cause a copy of this report 

to be laid on the table of the Punjab Legislative Assembly (in this case, 

Parliament)”. 

(xi) Commission is empowered to impose penalty up to rupees ten thousand per 

case on the Designated Officer or any other officer/official in the case of 

failure of delivery of service within the prescribed time-limit [Section 2 (h) of 

amended Act of 2014]. 

(xii) Commission, by an order is empowered to give such amount as 

compensation the appellant out of the amount of penalty imposed, as may be 

specified by it, which shall not exceed the total amount of penalty so 

imposed.   
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  CHAPTER – II    

CONSTITUTION OF THE CHANDIGARH RIGHT TO SERIVCE COMMISSION 

  In accordance with Section 12 of the Act, the Administrator, Union 

Territory Chandigarh, vide Notification No. 28/67/IH(11) -2018/1631 dated 23.01.2018 

(Annexure ‘B’) constituted the Chandigarh Right to Service Commission  (hereinafter 

referred to as the ‘Commission’) 

  Subsequently, the Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh in 

consultation with and approval of the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs , 

from time to time, appointed the following Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of the 

Chandigarh Right to Service Commission:- 

l Sh. K.K. Jindal, IAS (Retd.) as the Commissioner vide Notification No. 

28/67/IH(11)-2018/9095 dated 26.04.2018 (Annexure ‘C’). 

 Dr.Dharam Pal, IAS as the Commissioner vide Order No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-

2023/3839, dated 17.03.2023 (Annexure ‘D’) in addition to his duties as Advisor 

to the Administrator, U.T. Chandigarh . 

 Dr.Dharam Pal, IAS as the Chief Commissioner vide Order No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-

2023/10706, dated 19.07.2023 (Annexure ‘E’) in addition to his duties as Advisor 

to the Administrator, U.T. Chandigarh . 

 Shri Arun Kumar, IAS (Retd.) as the Chief Commissioner vide Notification  No. 

28/67/4-IH(11)-2023/13969 dated 03.10.2023 (Annexure ‘F’). 

 Dr. Mahavir Singh, IAS (Retd.) as the Chief Commissioner Notification  No. 

28/67/4-IH(9)-2025/1471 dated 31.01.2025 (Annexure ‘G’), who assumed the 

charge of Chief Commissioneron 05.02.2025. 

 

 

l

l

l

l
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Hon’ble Governor of Punjab and Administrator, UT Chandigarh Sh. Gulab Chand 

Kataria administering the oath of allegiance to the Constitution of India to Dr. Mahavir 

Singh, IAS (Retd.), Chief Commissioner of the Chandigarh Right to Service Commission 

at Punjab Raj Bhavan, Chandigarh on 5th February, 2025. 

Other officers present during the oath of allegiance to the Constitution of India taken by 

Dr. Mahavir Singh, IAS (Retd.), as the Chief Commissioner of the Chandigarh Right to 
th

Service Commission at Punjab Raj Bhavan, Chandigarh on 5  February, 2025.
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After assuming the charge of the post of Chief Commissioner, Chandigarh Right to 

Service Commission, a meeting was held with all the Administrative Secretaries and 

Heads of the Departments in the Union Territory of Chandigarh.  In this meeting, 

directions were given for proper implementation of the Right to Service Act in the Union 

Territory of Chandigarh. Detailed presentation about the salient features of the Right to 

Service Act & Rules, was made to orient them towards the responsibilities and timelines 

prescribed for delivering the notified services to the citizens. 

 
 

  Dr. Mahavir Singh, Chief Commissioner, Chandigarh Right to Service 

Commission and Shri Rajeev Verma, Chief Secretary briefing the officers of Chandigarh 

Administration. 
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  In order to make the Commission functional, the Chandigarh 

Administration vide its order No. 28/67/IH(11)-2018/9572 dated 02.05.2018  assigned 

the ex-officio charge as Member-Secretary of the Commission to a regular PCS 

Officer.Organizational structure of the Commission is as under:- 

Chief Commissioner

Private Secretary

Steno typist
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CHAPTER -III 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACT  

  Section 3 of the Act provides for notification of the Services by the State 

Government (UT Administration of Chandigarh).It also provides for notification of the 

timelines in respect of each service, the Designated Officer, the First Appellate Authority 

& Second Appellate Authority . As no notification had been issued by the Administration 

in this regard till July 2018, the Commission, on its own, vide letter dated 12.07.2018 

wrote to all the Heads of Departments of the Chandigarh Administration to furnish lists 

of services, including inter-alia the timelines within which a particular service shall be 

delivered, names & designations of the Designated Officers who will be responsible for 

delivery of these services, names and designations of the First & Second Appellate 

Authorities before whom a citizen can file his/her appeal in case of default on the part of 

the Designated Officer. As none of the Departments responded to the Commission's 

letter, it was decided that in the first phase of implementation of the Act, the 

Commission should focus only on the major public dealing departments. Accordingly, 

the matter was pursued with the Heads of Departments viz.  Registering & Licensing 

Authority (Transport Department),Chandigarh Housing Board,D.C. Office,Estate Office 

and Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh. 

2.   All the above departments responded positively and started sending their 

lists of services by October / November 2018. Thereafter, a number of meetings were 

held with the officers of these departments and finally a list of Services, including the 

timelines, the names / designations of the Designated Officers, First & Second 

Appellate Authorities etc. was prepared and a draft Notification was sent to the 

Chandigarh Administration vide Commission's letter No.CRSC/MS/2019/04 dated 

14.01.2019 for their consideration and notification in the official gazette. As of now, the 

Chandigarh Administration has notified 441 services of 31 departments of the Union 

Territory of Chandigarh vide Notification Nos. 28/67/1 -IH(11)-2022/3946, dated 

08.03.2022 (Annexure 'H'),28/67/1-IH(11)-2022/19025, dated 29.11.2022 (Annexure 

'I') and 28/67/1-IH(11)-2023/4037, dated 22.03.2023 (Annexure 'J'). 

3.  Section 21 of the Act provides that the Government shall make rules and 

notify them in the official gazette to carry out the purposes of this Act. As the needful in 

this regard had not been done, the Commission, on its own prepared the draft Rules 
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and sent the same to the Chandigarh Administration for consideration vide 

Commission’s letter No. CRSC/MS/2019/09, dated 08.02.2019. Thereafter, the 

Chandigarh Administration notified the same in the official Gazette vide Notification No 

28/67/1-IH(11)-2019/15461, dated 11.10.2019(Annexure 'K'). 

4.  It has been observed that the people are not availing of the facility of filing 

of First/Second Appeals before the First/Second Appellate Authorities  as provided 

under Section 6(1) and 7(1) of the Act and submit applications/complaints directly to the 

Commission inspite of awareness messages/notices published in the leading 

Newspapers.  Therefore, the Commission felt that the Auto Appeal System (AAS) portal 

which is successfully functioning in the State of Haryana,is required to be adopted in the 

Union Territory, Chandigarh.  

5.  Accordingly, for implementing Auto Appeal System (AAS) portal,  proposal 

for necessary amendment in Rule 5 of these rules was prepared and sent to the 

Chandigarh Administration for consideration. Meanwhile, in anticipation of amendment 

in the Rules, spadework hasbeen done to launch AAS on pilot basis in some of  the 

Departments. This exercise would help in embarking upon a new path of ‘Online 

submission of applications, tracking of applications and automatic appeals to First 

Appellate and Second Appellate authorities in case of inaction or rejection or denial of 

service to the citizens’. 

6.   About 44 Sampark Centres are functioning in the UT of Chandigarh for 

providing various kinds of services online, pertaining to a number of Departments. It is 

expected that in future, a large number of the notified services will be availed of by the 

citizens through these Sampark Centres. At present, out of 441 notified services, 364 

services are being provided through on-line mode, and for the remaining services, the 

NIC, UT, Chandigarh has assured that the  needful shall be done immediately.  

7.  The Commission has directed all the departments to upload the services 

notified under Right to Service Act, on their official websites along with User Manual 

consisting of workflow, timeline, procedure, checklist &video. Now, most of the 

departments have uploaded the Notifications of Services on their official websites. The 

citizens are now able to track their applications & provide feedback to the Department 

for further improvement. 
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8.   In order to monitor progress with regard to implementation of the Act, the 

concerned Departments were directed to send their Monthly Progress Reports in the 

prescribed performa.  On the basis of the reports sent by the Departments, 

Consolidated Monthly Progress Reports are compiled & sent to the Hon’ble 

Administrator, UT, Chandigarh.  

9.   Consolidated Progress Reports for the year 2019-2020 , 2020-2021, 

2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024 and 2024-2025 are given as under:-  

Year Number of 
Applications 
received  

Number of 
Applications 
disposed off 

Number of 
Applications 
pending within 
time limit 

Number of 
Applications 
pending 
beyondtime limit 

*2019-2020 107836 106931 

(99.16 %) 

778 

(0.72%) 

127 

(0.12%) 

2020-2021 987786 

 

961798 

(97.37%) 

23349 

(2.36%) 

2639 

(0.27%) 

2021-2022 6634090 

 

6555782 

(98.82%) 

63909 

(0.96%) 

14399 

(0.22%) 

2022-2023 1304979 1166871 

(89.41%) 

102073 

(7.83%) 

36035 

(2.76%) 

2023-2024 1673115 1445770 

(86.41%) 

191712 

(11.46%) 

35633 

(2.13%) 

2024-2025 1667800 1445670 

(86.68%) 

210532 

(12.62%) 

11598 

(0.70%) 

*From November,2019 to 31-03-2020 

 

10.  Department-wise Consolidated Progress Reports for the year 2024-2025 

is given on the subsequent pages: [Annexures L] 
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ANNEXURE ‘A’

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Published by Authority

Chandigarh Administration Gazette

CHANDIGARH, MONDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2017 (ASVINA 24, 1939 SAKA)

EXTRAORDINARY

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Notification 

New Delhi, the 14th August, 2017

G.S.R.1015(E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by 
Section 87 of the Punjab Reorganisation Act, 1966 (31 of 1966), the Central 
Government hereby extends to the Union Territory of Chandigarh, The 
Punjab Right to Service Act, 2011 (Punjab Act 24 of 2011) and The Punjab 
Right to Service (Amendment) Act, 2014 (Punjab Act 10 of 2014), as in force 
in the State of Punjab on the date of this notification, subject  to the  following 
modifications,  namely :-

MODIFICATION 

THE PUNJAB RIGHT TO SERVICE ACT,  2011

(Punjab Act 24 of 2011)

1. Throughout the Act, for the words "State of Punjab" wherever they 
occur, the words, "Union  Territory  of  Chandigarh" shall  be substituted.

2. In clause 1, in sub-clause (1), after the words and figures "Service Act, 
2011", the words  "as extended to  the Union  Territory of  Chandigarh" shall  
be inserted.

3. In clause 2, in sub-clause (k), for the words "The Government of the 
State of Punjab", the words "The Administrator of the Union Territory of 
Chandigarh, appointed by  the President under  article 239 of the Constitution" 
shall  be substituted.

4. In section 12,  in  sub-section (1), -

a) for the words "Punjab Right to Service Commission", the words 
"Chandigarh Right  to Service Commission" shall  be substituted;

b) in the proviso, for the words, "Financial Commissioner", the 
words "Advisor to the  Administrator" shall  be substituted.
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5. In section 13, -

a) In sub-section (1), for the words "Leader of Opposition in the 
Punjab Vidhan Sabha",  the words "The  Central  Government" 
shall  be  substituted ;

b) In sub-section (2), the words "Chief Secretary of the State of 

Punjab or” shall  be omitted ;

c) In sub-section (3), for the words "officers of All India Services form 

the Punjab Cadre", the words "officers of All India Services from the 

Punjab or Haryana or Arunachal Pradesh-Goa-Mizoram and Union 

Territory Cadre" shall  be substituted.

6. In section 15, in sub-sections (3) and (4), for the words "The Governor" 
at both the places, the words "The Administrator" shall be substituted.

7. In section 18, in sub-section (2), for the words "Punjab Legislative 
Assembly", the words  "Parliament" shall  be substituted.

8. In section 21, in sub-section (3), for the words "the House of the State 
Legislative", the  words  "each House of Parliament" shall be  substituted.

9. Section  23  shall be omitted.

THE PUNJAB RIGHT TO SERVICE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014

(Punjab Act 10 of 2014)

10. In section 1, in sub-section (1), after the words, brackets and figures 
"Service (Amendment) Act, 2014", words "as extended to the Union Territory 
of Chandigarh" shall be inserted.

[F.No. U-11020/2/2014-UTL],
PRAVEEN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA,

Addl. Secy.,
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ANNEXURE I

PUNJAB GOVERNMENT GAZ. (EXTRA.), OCT 20, 2011

(ASVN 28, 1933 SAKA)

PART-I

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS, PUNJAB

Notification

The 20th October, 2011

No. 37-Leg./2011.- The following Act of the Legislature of the 

State of Punjab received the assent of the Governor of Punjab on the 19th 

October, 2011, is hereby published  for general  information :-

THE PUNJAB RIGHT TO SERVICE ACT, 2011

(Punjab Act No. 24 of 2011)

AN

ACT

to provide for the delivery of services to the people of the State 
of Punjab within the given time limits and for matters connected therewith and 
incidental thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Punjab in the 
Sixty-second Year  of the  Republic of India  as follows :-

1 (1) This  Act  may be  called the Punjab Right  to Service  Act,  2011.

(2) It shall come into force on and with effect from the date of its 
publication in the Official Gazette.

2    In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires,-

a) ‘Commission' means a Commission constituted under section 12 ;

b) 'Designated Officer' means an officer as notified under section 3 ;

c) 'eligible person' means a person who is eligible for obtaining 

services notified under section 3 ;

d) 'First Appellate Authority' means an officer who is notified as 

such under section 3 ;

e) 'given time limit' means maximum time to provide the service by 

the Designated Officer as notified under section 3 ; 

f) 'prescribed' means prescribed by rules made under this Act ;

Short title and 
commencement.

Definitions.
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g) 'right to service' means a right to obtain the service within the 
given time limit ;

h) 'service' means any service notified under section 3 ;
i) ' Second Appellate Authority' means an officer who is notified as 

such under section 3 ;
j) 'section' means a section of this Act; and
k) 'State Government' means the Government of the State of 

Punjab.

3 (1) The State Government may, by notification from time to time, 
notify the services, to  which  this  Act  shall  apply.

(2) The State Government may, by notification, specify the 

Designated Officer, First Appellate Authority, Second Appellate Authority 
and the given time limit for the purposes of this Act.  

4) The Designated Officer shall provide the service to the eligible 
person within the given time limit.

5) (1) An eligible person shall make an application to the
Designated Officer for obtaining any service under the provisions of this Act.

(2) The Designated Officer shall, on receipt of an application under 

sub-section (1), provide service or reject the application within the given time 

limit and in case of rejection of application, shall record the reasons in writing 

and intimate the same to  the applicant.

(3) Every Designated Officer shall maintain detailed records of 
services applied for in a format as may be prescribed.

6 (1) Any eligible person, whose application for obtaining 
service is rejected under sub-section (2) of Section 5 or who is not provided 

the service within the given time limit, may file an appeal to the First Appellate 

Authority within thirty days from the date of rejection or the expiry of the given 
time limit, as the case may be.

(2) On receipt of an appeal under sub-section (1), the First 

Appellate Authority shall consider the matter and if, in its opinion the 

grievance of the eligible person appears to be genuine, it may direct the 

Designated Officer to provide the service within such period, as may be 

specified by it and in case of default, to appear before it in person and explain 

reasons thereof.

(3) After affording an opportunity of hearing to the Designated 

Officer and the eligible person, the First Appellate Authority may pass an order 

either accepting the appeal or rejecting the same by an order made in writing 

and in the case of rejection, the reasons for rejection shall be specified by it in 
such order and shall communicate the same to the eligible person.

(4) An appeal made under sub-section (1) shall be finally disposed 

of by the First Appellate Authority, as far as possible, within a period of thirty 
days of its receipt.
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7 (1) Any eligible person, whose appeal for obtaining service is 
rejected or who is not provided the service within the time specified by the 
First Appellate Authority under section 6, may file an appeal to the Second 
Appellate Authority within thirty days from the date of such rejection or the 
expiry of the time specified by the First Appellate Authority.

(2) On receipt of an appeal under sub-section (1), the Second 
Appellate Authority may pass an order either accepting the appeal and 
directing the Designated Officer to provide service to the eligible person within 
such period as may be specified or reject the same in writing detailing the 
reasons for such rejection: 

Provided that before rejecting the appeal, an opportunity of hearing to 
the eligible person shall be granted by the Second Appellant Authority:

Provided further that an order made by the Second Appellant Authority 
under this section shall be communicated to the eligible person:

Provided further that the appeal made under sub-section (1) shall be 
decided by the Second Appellate Authority, as far as possible, within a period 
of sixty days from the date of receipt of appeal.

8) The First Appellate Authority and the Second Appellate Authority 
shall, while deciding an appeal under the provisions of this Act, have the same 
powers as are vested in civil court while trying a suit under the Code of Civil 
Procedure, 1908 (5 of 1908) in respect of the following matters, namely :-

a) requiring the production and inspection of documents;
b) issuing summons for hearing to the Designated Officer and the 

appellant; and

c) any other matter which may be prescribed.

9  (1) (a) Where the Second Appellate Authority is of the opinion 
that the Designated Officer and/or any other official involved in the process of 
providing such service has/have failed to provide service without sufficient 
and reasonable cause, it may impose a lump sum penalty on the Designated 
Officer and/or any other official involved in the process of providing such 
service, which shall not be less than rupees five hundred and not more than 
rupees five thousand ;

(b) Where the Second Appellate Authority is of the opinion 
that the Designated Officer and/or any other official involved in the process of 
providing such service has/have caused undue delay in providing the service, 
it may impose a penalty at the rate of rupees two hundred and fifty per day for 
such delay on the Designated Officer and/or any official involved in the 
process of providing such service, which shall not be more than rupees five 
thousand:

Provided that the Designated Officer and/or any other official 
involved in the process of providing such service shall be given a reasonable 
opportunity of being heard before any penalty is imposed in him/them under 
sub-clauses (a) and (b).

(2) The Second Appellate Authority may, by an order, give such 
amount as compensation to the appellant out of the amount of the penalty 
imposed under sub-
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section (1), as may be specified by it, which shall not exceed the total 
amount of the penalty so imposed.

(3) The Second Appellate Authority may, if it is satisfied that the 
Designated Officer and/or any other official involved in the process of 
providing such service has/have failed to discharge the duties assigned under 
this Act without sufficient and reasonable cause, recommend disciplinary 
action against the defaulters under the service rules applicable to them in 
addition to the penalty imposed under sub-section (1).

10. Any person may, who is aggrieved by any order of the Second 
Appellate Authority, make an application for revision of the said order to the 
Commission or an officer nominated in this respect under the proviso to sub-
section (1) of section 12 within a period of sixty days from the date of such 
order, which shall be disposed of in the manner as may be prescribed:

Provided that the Commission or the officer nominated, as the 
case may be, may entertain the application after the expiry of the said period 
of sixty days, if it or he is satisfied that the application could not be submitted in 
time for a reasonable cause.

11. The services and the given time limit shall be displayed 
locally and on website by the Secretary of the Department concerned for 
information of the public.

12. (1) If in the opinion of the State Government, it is necessary or 
expedient so to do, it may, by notification, constitute for the purposes of this 
Act, a Commission to be called the Punjab Right to Service Commission:

Provided that till such time the Commission is not constituted by the 
State Government, it may, by notification, nominate an officer of the State 
Government, not below the rank of a Financial Commissioner to perform the 
functions and exercise the powers of the Commission under this Act.

(2) The Commission shall be a body corporate, known by the 
aforesaid name having perpetual succession and a common seal with power, 
subject to the provisions of this Act, to acquire, hold and dispose of property, 
both movable and immovable and to contract and shall, by the said name, sue 
or  be sued.

(3) The Head Office of the Commission will be at Chandigarh or at 
such place, as the State Government may notify from time to time.

13. (1) The Commission shall consist of a Chief Commissioner and 
four Commissioners and their appointment shall be made by the State 
Government in consultation with the Leader of Opposition in the Punjab 
Vidhan Sabha.

(2) The Chief Commissioner shall be a retired officer in the rank 
and status of the Chief Secretary of the State of Punjab or Secretary to the 
Government of India.

(3) The Commissioners shall be retired officers of the Government 
of Punjab in the rank and status of a Secretary or its equivalent rank and 
status in any of the services of the State, including officers of All India Services 
from the Punjab cadre and/or expert in the field of Public Administration or 
e-Governance with atleast twenty years of experience in teaching or 
administration or from amongst other eminent public persons.
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14. (1) The Chief Commissioner shall have powers of general 
superintendence and direction in the conduct of the affairs of the 
Commission. The Chief Commissioner shall preside over the meetings of the 
Commission as well as exercise and discharge the powers and functions of 
the Commission vested in him in accordance with the regulations framed 
under sub-section (4) of section 17.

(2) In case of absence of the Chief Commissioner or a vacancy in 
the office of the Chief Commissioner, the State Government may nominate 
one of the Commissioners to perform the functions and exercise the powers 
vested in the Chief Commissioner as long as the vacancy or absence 
continues.

(3) A Commissioner nominated to discharge the functions and 
powers of the Chief Commissioner under sub-section (2) shall not be entitled 
to any compensation, allowance or facility in addition to what he would be 
entitled to as a Commissioner.

15. (1) The Chief Commissioner and the Commissioners shall hold 
office for a term of five years from the date on which they' enter upon the 
respective offices, or until they attain the age of sixty five years, whichever is 
earlier and they will not be entitled for re-appointment.

(2) If a person already holding an office appointed as the Chief 
Commissioner or Commissioner, he shall have to resign or seek retirement 
from that office before joining the Commission.

(3) The Chief Commissioner or a Commissioner shall, before he 
enters upon his office, make and subscribe to, before the Governor or some 
other person appointed by him in that behalf, an oath or affirmation according 
to the form set out for the purpose in the Schedule.

(4) The Chief Commissioner or a Commissioner may, at any time, 
by writing under his hand addressed to the Governor, resign from his office. 
He would also be liable for removal from the office in the manner provided 
under section 16.

(5) The salaries and allowances payable to and other terms and 
conditions of service of the Chief Commissioner and the Commissioners shall 
be the same as those of the State Chief Information Commissioner and the 
State Information Commissioners respectively as laid down in sub-section (5) 
of section 16 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. All provision of the 
aforesaid sub-section shall apply mutatis mutandis to the Chief 
Commissioner and the Commissioners appointed under this  Act.

(6) The State Government shall provide the Commission with such 
officers and employees as may be necessary for the efficient performance of 
the Commission under this Act. The salaries, allowances and conditions of 
service of the officers and other employees so appointed shall be such as may 
be prescribed.

16) (1) The State Government may remove the Chief Commissioner 
or any Commissioner from office after complying with the provisions of sub-
section (2), if he has,-
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i. been adjudged insolvent ; or
ii. been convicted of an offence which, in the opinion of the State 

Government, involves moral turpitude ; or
iii. become physically or mentally incapable ; or,
iv. acquired such financial or other interest as is likely to affect 

prejudicially his functions in any of the said capacities; or
v. so abused his position as to render his continuance in office 

prejudicial to public interest.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1) the 
Chief Commissioner or any Commissioner, shall not be removed from his 
office, unless,-

i. a reference is made by the State Government to the Chief 
Justice of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana seeking an 
enquiry and recommendation on the proposed removal of the 
Chief Commissioner or the Commissioner alongwith the 
grounds for the removal and material supporting such 
proposal;

ii. the reference is duly enquired into by an inquiry committee 
headed by a sitting or retired High Court Judge or any other 
person appointed by the Chief Justice of the High Court of 
Punjab and Haryana ; and

iii. the inquiry committee makes recommendation that the Chief 
Commissioner or the Commissioner ought to be removed on 
such ground or grounds.

(3) The State Government may suspend the Chief Commissioner 
or the Commissioner in respect of whom a reference has been made to the 
Chief Justice under sub-section (2).

(17) (I) It shall be the duty of the Commission to ensure proper 
implementation of this Act and to make suggestions to the State Government 
for ensuring better delivery of services. For this purpose the Commission 
may,-

a) entertain and dispose of revisions under section 10;

b) take suo moto notice of failure to deliver service in accordance 

with this Act and refer such cases for decision to the First 

Appellate Authority or the Second Appellate Authority or pass 

such order itself as may be appropriate;

c) carry out inspections of offices entrusted with the delivery of 

services and the offices of the First Appellate Authority and the 

Second  Appellate  Authority;
d) recommend Departmental action against any officer or 

employee of the State Government who has failed in due 
discharge of functions cast upon him under this Act;

e) recommend changes in procedures for delivery of services 

which will make the delivery more transparent and easier:

Provided that before making such a recommendation, the 
Commission shall consult the Administrative Secretary incharge of the 
Department which is to deliver the service;
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(f) recommend additional notifications to be notified under section 
3 and may also suggest modifications in the notifications 
already issued for  better implementation of this Act; and

(g) issue general instructions, not inconsistent with the provisions 
of this Act for the guidance of Designated officers, the First 
Appellate Authorities and the Second Appellate Authorities.

(2) Where the Commission is satisfied that there are reasonable 
grounds to inquire into a matter arising out of the provisions of this Act, it 
may, suo moto, initiate an inquiry in respect thereof.

(3) The Commission shall, while inquiring into any matter under 
this section, have the same powers as are vested in a Civil Court while trying a 
suit under the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, in respect of the following 
matters, namely:-

a) summoning and enforcing the attendance of persons, compelling 
them to give oral or written evidence on oath and producing 
documents or things;

b) requiring the discovery and inspection of documents;
c) receiving evidence on affidavits;
d) requisitioning any public records or copies thereof from any court or 

office;
e) issuing summons for examination of witnesses or documents; and 
f) any other matter which may be prescribed.

(4) The Commission may frame its regulations for the conduct of its
business and any such matter, as the Commission may deem fit.

18. (1) The State Government shall consider the recommendations 
made by the Commissioner under clauses (d), (e) and (f) of sub-section (1) of 
section 17 and send information to the Commission of action taken within 
thirty 'days or such longer time as may be decided in consultation with the 
Commission. In case the Government decides not to implement any of the 
recommendations of the Commission, it will communicate the 
reasons for not acting on the recommendations to the Commission.

(2) The Commission shall prepare an annual report of the 
recommendations made by it under section 17 along with the action taken and 
reasons for not taking action, if any. The State Government shall cause a copy 
of this report to be laid on the table of the Punjab Legislative Assembly.

19. (1) No suit. prosecution or other legal proceeding shall lie 
against any person for anything which is done in good faith or intended to be 
done in pursuance of this Act or any rule or any regulation made thereunder.

(2) No act done or proceedings taken under this Act by the 
Commission shall be invalid merely on the ground of existence of any 
vacancy or by reason of defect or irregularity In its constitution or absence of 
any Commissioner in its meeting.

20. No civil court shall have jurisdiction to entertain any suit or 
proceedings in respect of any matter the cognizance of which can be taken 
and disposed of by any authority empowered by this Act or the rules or 
regulations made thereunder.

Action by the 
Government on
recommendation
of the 
Commission.

Protection of 
action taken in
good faith.

Bar of 
jurisdiction 
of courts.



CHD. ADMN GAZ. (EXTRA.), OCT 16, 2017 (ASVN. 24, 1939 SAKA)

Page | 24 

21. (1) The State Government may, by notification, in the Official 
Gazette, make rules to carry out the purposes of this Act.

(2) In particular, and without prejudice to the generality of the 
foregoing power, such rules may provide for all or any of the following matters, 
namely :-

a) the format to maintain the records of services under sub-section 
(3) of section 5;

b)        the procedure for disposing of an application made under section 

10;

c)     salaries, allowances and condition's of service of the officers and 
other employees of the Commission under sub-section (6) of 
section 15; and 

d)       any other matter which is required to be, or may be prescribed ?

(3) Every rule made by the State Government under this Act, shall be 
laid, as soon as may be after it is made, before the House of the State Legislature, 
while it is in session, for a total period of ten days, which may be comprised in one 
session or in two or more successive sessions, and if, before the expiry of the 
session immediately following the session or the successive sessions aforesaid, 
the House agrees in making any modification in the rule, or the House agrees that 
the rule should not be made, the rule shall thereafter have effect only in such 
modified form or be of no effect, as the case may be, however, any such 
modification or annulment shall be without prejudice to the validity of anything 
previously done under that rule.

22. If any difficulty arises in giving effect to the provisions of this 
Act, the State Government may, by order, not inconsistent with the provisions of 
this Act, remove the same:

Provided that no such order shall be made after the expiry of a period of 
two years from the commencement, of this Act.

23. (1)  The Punjab Right to Service Ordinance, 2011 (Punjab 
Ordinance No. 7 of 2011), is hereby repealed.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken 
under the Ordinance, referred to in sub-section (1), shall be deemed to have been 
done or taken under this Act.
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THE SCHEDULE

[See Section 15(3)]

FORM OF OATH OR AFFIRMATION TO BE MADE BY

THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER/COMMISSIONER

            GOBINDER SINGH,
            Secretary to Government of Punjab,
Department of Legal and Legislative Affairs.

"I,      ______________________________      having     been      appointed     
Chief Commissioner/Commissioner swear in the name of God that I will bear 
true solemnly affirm faith and allegiance to the Constitution of India as by law 
established, that I will uphold the sovereignty and integrity of India, that I will 
duly and faithfully and to the best of my ability, knowledge and judgment 
perform the duties of my office without  fear or favour, affection or and that I will 
uphold the Constitution of India and the laws made thereunder."
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ANNEXURE-II

PUNJAB GOVERNMENT GAZ. (EXTRA.), MAY 06, 2014

PART-I

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS, PUNJAB

Notification

The 6th May, 2014

No. 10-Leg./2014.- The following Act of the Legislature of the State of Punjab 
received the assent of the Governor of Punjab on the 23rd Day of April, 2014, 
is hereby published for general information :-

THE PUNJAB RIGHT TO SERVICE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014

(Punjab Act No. 10 of 2014)

AN

ACT

further to amend the Punjab Right to Service Act, 2011.

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Punjab in the Sixty-fifth Year of 
the Republic of India as follows :-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Punjab Right to Service (Amendment) 
Act, 2014.

(2) It shall come into force on and with effect from the date of its publication in 
the Official Gazette.

2. In the Punjab Right to Service Act, 2011, in section 17, in sub-section 
(1),-

i. in clause (f), the word "and" shall be omitted; and
ii. in clause (g), for the sign "."appearing at the end, the sign and word" ; 

and" shall be substituted and thereafter the following clause shall be 
added, namely:-

“(h) while deciding the revision petitions or otherwise impose a penalty 
up to rupees ten thousand per case on the Designated Officer or any other 
officer or official involved in the process of providing service under the Act, if 
the Commission is of the opinion that the person concerned has failed without 
sufficient cause in due discharge of the duty cast on him;

Provided that the person concerned shall be given a reasonable 
opportunity of being heard before any penalty is imposed upon him:
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H.P.S. MAHAL,
Secretary to Government of Punjab,

Department of Legal and Legislative Affairs.

Provided further that the Commission, by an order, give such amount 

as compensation to the appellant out of the amount of penalty imposed, as 

may be specified by it, which shall not exceed the total amount of penalty so 

imposed.”
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ANNEXURE ‘B’

Chandigarh Administration
Department of Personnel

Notification

Chandigarh, dated the 23.01.2018

Administrator
Union Territory, Chandigarh

No. 28/67-IH(11)-2018/1632                                                             Dated: 23.01.2018

Superintendent Personnel
for Adviser to the Administrator
Chandigarh Administration

Superintendent Personnel
for Adviser to the Administrator
Chandigarh Administration

No. 28/67-IH(11)-2018/1633                                                            Dated: 23.01.2018

No. 28/67-IH(11)-2018/1634                                                             Dated: 23.01.2018

Superintendent Personnel
for Adviser to the Administrator
Chandigarh Administration

No. 28/67-IH(11)-2018/1631           In     exercise    of the 
powers conferred by Section 12(1) of the Punjab Right to Service Act, 2011 (Punjab 
Act No. 24 of 2011) and the Punjab Right to Service (Amendment), Act, 2014, as 
extended to the Union Territory of Chandigarh vide Government of India, Ministry of 
Home Affairs Notification No. G.S.R. 1015 (E) dated 14.08.2017 , the Administrator, 
Union Territory Chandigarh hereby constitutes the 'Chandigarh Right to Service 
Commission' with immediate effect.

A copy is forwarded to all the Administrative Secretaries/ Heads of 
Departments/ Offices/ Institutions in Chandigarh Administration for information and 
necessary action.

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationery, 
Chandigarh Administration with the request that the above notification may please be 
published in the Chandigarh Administration Gazette (Extra – Ordinary) and 200 
copies thereof be supplied to the Administration immediately.

A copy is forwarded to all the Administrative Branches in Chandigarh 
Administration Secretariat for information and necessary action
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ANNEXURE ‘C’

CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

NOTIFICATION

Dated, Chandigarh the  26.04.2018

No. 28/67-IH(11)-2018/  9095          The Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh,   
appointed by the President under Article 239 of the Constitution, in consultation with 
and concurrence/approval of the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
conveyed vide their letter No. U-13034/11/2018- CHD dated 20.04.2018 , is pleased 
to appoint  Shri K.K. Jindal, IAS (Retd.) as Commissioner of the Chandigarh Right to
Service Commission.

2. The terms and conditions of his appointment as Commissioner of the
Chandigarh Right to Service Commission shall be notified in due Course.

Administrator
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No.28/67-IH (11)-2018/ 9096                                              Dated: 26.04.2018

A copy is forwarded to Sh.  K.K Jindal, IAS (Retd.  AGMUT: 1999) for 
information and necessary action.

Superintendent Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No.28/67-IH (11)-2018/ 9097                                              Dated: 26.04.2018

A copy is forwarded to Sh. Satish Kumar Singh, Under Secretary to 
Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi for 
information w.r.t. his letter No.  U-13034/11/2018-CHD dated 20.04.2018.

Superintendent Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No.28/67-IH 11)-2018/ 9098                                                Dated: 26.04.2018

Endst. No.28/67-IH (11)-2018/ 9099                                              Dated: 26.04.2018

Superintendent Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

A copy is forwarded to Chief Secretaries of all States/Union Territories 
for information.



Page | 30 

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary
action:-

i) All     Administrative     Secretaries    and     Heads    of     Departments/ 
Boards/Corporations/Institutions in Chandigarh Administration;

ii) Accountant General (A&E), U.T., Chandigarh;
iii) Finance and Planning Officer-cum- Head of Office (in Cash Branch), 

Chandigarh Administration Secretariat;
iv) Finance  & Planning Officer  (in Accounts Branch), Chandigarh 

Administration Secretariat with the request to make necessary 
provisions in the Budget  of U.T. Secretariat to meet with the 
expenditure to be incurred on salary of Officers /officials and other 
office   expenses    in    respect    of    'Chandigarh    Right    to    Service 
Commission';

v) Treasury Officer, Central  Treasury, U.T.  Chandigarh;
vi) All  Administrative Branches in  U.T.  Secretariat,  Chandigarh.

Superintendent Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No.28/67-IH (11)-2018/ 9100                                               Dated: 26.04.2018

Superintendent Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing & Stationary, U.T 
Chandigarh with the request to publish the notification in the Extra-ordinary Gazette 
of the Chandigarh Administration and supply 100 copies thereof to this 
Administration for record.
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ANNEXURE ‘D’
CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

ORDER

Consequent upon relieving of Sh. K. K. Jindal. IAS (Retd.) 

Commissioner, Chandigarh Right to Service Commission w.e.f. 21.03.2023 (AN), the 

charge of the post of Commissioner, Chandigarh Right to Service Commission is 

hereby assigned to Sh. Dharam Pal, IAS, Adviser ro the Administrator, Union Territory, 

Chandigarh, in addition to his own duties, till further orders.

Administrator
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-2023/ 3836                                           Dated: 17.03.2023

A copy is forwarded to Sh.  Dharam Pal, IAS, Adviser to the 
Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh for information.

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Chandigarh, dated
th

the, 15  March, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information:-
1) Joint Secretary (UT), Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi;
2) Chief Secretaries of all States / Union Territories.

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-2023/ 3837                                           Dated: 17.03.2023

A copy is forwarded to the following:-

1) Principal Secretary to the Governor Punjab for the information of Hon’ble     

      Administrator, UT, Chandigarh

2) Private Secretary to the Adviser to the Administrator, UT, Chandigarh, for the 

      information of Worthy AA.

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-2023/ 3838                                           Dated: 17.03.2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-
1)  All the Administrative Secretaries and Heads of Departments / Boards/    
     Corporations / Institutions in Chandigarh Administration;
2)  Accountant General (A&E), UT, Chandigarh;
3)  Section Officer (in cash Branch) Chandigarh Administration Secretariat;
4)  Member Secretary, Chandigarh Right to Service Commission 
     Union Territory  

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-2023/ 3839                                           Dated: 17.03.2023
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ANNEXURE ‘E’
CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

ORDER

In supersession of Chandigarh Administration, Department of Personnel 

orders bearing Endorsement No. 28/67/3-IH(11)/2023/3836 dated 17.02.2023 and in 

pursuance of notification no. 28/67-IH(11)-2023/8769 dated 12.06.2023, the charge of 

the past of Chief Commissioner, Chandigarh Right to Service Commission is hereby 

assigned to Sh. Dharam Pal, IAS, Adviser to the Administrator, Union Territory, 

Chandigarh, in addition to his duties, till further orders.

Administrator
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-2023/ 10703                                         Dated: 19.07.2023

A copy is forwarded to Sh.  Dharam Pal, IAS, Adviser to the 
Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh for information.

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Chandigarh, dated
th

the, 19  July, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information:-
1) Joint Secretary (UT), Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi;
2) Chief Secretaries of all States / Union Territories.

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-2023/ 10704                                         Dated: 19.07.2023

A copy is forwarded to the following:-

1) Principal Secretary to the Governor Punjab for the information of Hon’ble     

      Administrator, UT, Chandigarh

2) Private Secretary to the Adviser to the Administrator, UT, Chandigarh, for the 

      information of Worthy AA.

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-2023/ 10705                                         Dated: 19.07.2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-
1)  All the Administrative Secretaries and Heads of Departments / Boards/    
     Corporations / Institutions in Chandigarh Administration;
2)  Accountant General (A&E), UT, Chandigarh;
3)  Section Officer (in cash Branch) Chandigarh Administration Secretariat;
4)  Member Secretary, Chandigarh Right to Service Commission 
     Union Territory  

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/3-IH(11)-2023/ 10706                                         Dated: 19.07.2023
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ANNEXURE ‘F’
CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

NOTIFICATION

Dated, Chandigarh the  03.10.2023

No. 28/67/4-IH(11)-2023/ 13969          The Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh,   
appointed by the President under Article 239 of the Constitution, in consultation with 
and concurrence/approval of the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
conveyed vide D.O. No. 14016/22/2013,UTS-I dated 29.09.2023, is pleased 
to appoint Shri Arun Kumar, IAS (HY:989) (Retd.) as Chief Commissioner of the 
Chandigarh Right to Service Commission.

2. The terms and conditions of his appointment shall be notified / conveyed 
separately.

         -sd-
Administrator
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/4-IH(11)-2023/ 13970                                         Dated: 03.10.2023

A copy is forwarded to Sh.  Arun Kumar, IAS (Retd.)  (HY:1989),
House No. 105, New Moti Bagh, New Delhi-110023, for information.

Secretary Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/4-IH(11)-2023/ 13971                                         Dated: 03.10.2023

A copy is forwarded to Home Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of 
Home Affairs, New Delhi for information with reference to his D.O. No. 
14016/22/2023,UTS-1 dated 29.09.2023

Secretary Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/4-IH(11)-2023/ 13972                                         Dated: 03.10.2023

Secretary Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

A copy is forwarded to the Chief Secretaries of all States/Union Territories 
for information.

Chandigarh, dated
rd

the, 03  October, 2023

Endst. No. 28/67/4-IH(11)-2023/ 13973                                         Dated: 03.10.2023

A copy is forwarded to Under Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi for information with reference to his letter No. 
14016/22/2023,UTS-1 dated 29.09.2023

Secretary Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Contd....2



Page | 34 

Endst. No. 28/67/4-IH(11)-2023/ 13974                                         Dated: 03.10.2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

1) Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon’ble Governor Punjab-cum-Administrator,   

  Union Territory, Chandigarh for the information of Hon’ble Administrator, UT, 

    Chandigarh

2) Private Secretary to the Adviser to the Administrator, UT, Chandigarh, for the 

      information of Worthy AA.

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/4-IH(11)-2023/ 13975                                         Dated: 03.10.2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1)  All the Administrative Secretaries and Heads of Departments / Boards/    

     Corporations / Institutions in Chandigarh Administration;

2)  Accountant General (A&E), UT, Chandigarh;

3)  Finance & Planning Officer (in Cash Branch), Chandigarh Administration Secretariat;

4)  Member Secretary, Chandigarh Right to Service Commission Union Territory,     

     Chandigarh  

5)  Treasury Officer, Central Treasury, U.T. Chandigarh 

Secretary Personnel 
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh



Page | 35 

ANNEXURE ‘G’
CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

NOTIFICATION

Dated, Chandigarh the  31.01.2025

No. 28/67/4-IH(9)-2025/ 1471          In pursuance of Government of India, Ministry of 
Home Affairs Letter No. 14016/10/2023,UTS-1, dated 28.01.2025 and in terms of   
(i) Section 13(1) of the Punjab Right to Service Act, 2011 and (ii) the Punjab Right to 
Service (Amendment) Act, 2014 as extended to the UT of Chandigarh vide Ministry 
of Home Affairs Notification No. G.S.R. 1015 (E) dated 14.08.2017, the 
Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh is pleased to appoint Dr. Mahavir Singh, 
IAS (HY:1989) (Retd.) as Chief Commissioner of the Chandigarh Right to Service 
Commission.
2. His appointment shall be effective from the date he enters upon his 
office after taking an oath om terms of section 15(3) of the Act ibid. 

3 In terms of Section 15(1) of the Act ibid, he shall hold office for a terms 
of five years from the date on which he enters upon the office or until he attains the 
age of sixty five (65) years, whichever is earlier and he will not be entitled for re-
appointment. The salaries & allowance payable to and other terms and conditions of 
service shall be governed by section 15 and 16 of the Act ibid, with effect from the 
date, he assumes the charge of the office. 

Chief Secretary 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/4-IH(9)-2025/ 1472                                             Dated: 31.01.2025

A copy is forwarded to the following for information:-

1) Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affair, New 
Delhi with reference to his letter No. 14016/10/2023,UTS-1,                                
dated 20.01.2025.

2. Chief Secretaries of all States / Union Territories.
3. Additional Chief Secretaries to the Governor Punjab for the information of 

Hon’ble Administrator, UT, Chandigarh.
4. Special Secretary to Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh;
5. OSD to Hon’ble Administrator, UT Chandigarh;
6. Personal Assistant to the Chief Secretary, U.T., Chandigar, for the information 

of worthy Chief Secretary.
7. All the Administrator Secretaries and Head of Departments/Board/  

Corporations/Institutions, Chandigarh Administration. 
8. Accountant General (A&E), U.T., Chandigarh.
9. Finance & Planing Officer (in Cash Branch), Chandigarh Administration.
10. Member Secretary, Chandigarh Right to Service Commission, U.T., 

Chandigarh.
11. Treasury Officer, Central Treasury, U.T., Chandigarh.
12. Dr. Mahavir Singh, IAS (HY:1989) (Retd.), House No. 121, Sector-4, MDC, 

Panchkula-134114, for information and necessary action.

Secretary Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Chandigarh, dated
rd

the, 03  October, 2023



CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

Notification

The 8
th
 March, 2022

ANNEXURE ‘H’

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Published by Authority

Chandigarh Administration Gazette

No. 24]              CHANDIGARH, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 09, 2022 (PHALGUNA 18, 1943 SAKA)

             No.  28/67/1-IH  (11)-2022/3946.----In  supersession  of  Notification  No.   28/67/1-IH(11)-

2020/10872,  dated 08.10.2020, and in  exercise  of the  powers conferred  under Section  3 of  the

Punjab  Right  to Service  Act,  2011  and  the  Punjab  Right  to  Service  (Amendment)  Act,  2014  as

extended to the Union Territory of Chandigarh vide Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs,

New Delhi  Notification No. G.S.R.  1015(E) dated 14.08.2017, the Administrator,  Union Territory of

Chandigarh is pleased to  notify the  public services, designated officers,  first appellate authorities,

second  appellate  authorities  and  the  stipulated  time  limits,  for  the  purposes  of   this  Act,  as 

detailed below:-

 Sr. 

No.

Name of the 

Department/

Office/Wing

Name of              Stipulated time limit              Designated                  First                            Second                      Remarks,        If

the                       (Working                                   Officer                          Appellate                  Appellate                  any

Service                Days/Hours/Minutes)                                                   Authority                  Authority

(1)                       (2)                             (3)                                     (4)                                        (5)                              (6)                                (7)                                (8)

(1)               DC OFFICE

MA

(Miscellaneous

Assistant)

Branch

1. Grant of

event 

permission

for Road

Show,

Shobha

Yatra, Nagar

Kirtan,

Trade Fair

Exhibition,

etc

25 days

(a)   A letter will be sent to

        the concerned Deptt

        like Police, Chief Fire

        Officer, M.C Office,

        Chandigarh etc. for

        obtaining

        NOC/Report: within

        03 days

(b)   The Police Deptt.,

        Chief Fire Officer, M.C

        Office, shall send the

        NOC/Report to the

        O/o DC: within 15

        days

(c)   After receipt of

        NOC/Report

        Permission shall be

        granted: within 07

        days

Superintendent Additional

Deputy

Commissioner

Deputy

Commissioner
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CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

NOTIFICATION

In partial modification of Notification No. 28/67/1-IH(11)-2022/3946, 
dated 08.03.2022 and in exercise of the powers conferred under section 3 of the 
Punjab Right to Service Act, 2011 and the Punjab Right to Service (Amendment) Act, 
2014 as extended to the Union Territory of Chandigarh vide Government of India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi Notification No. G.S.R. 1015(E) dated 14.08.2017, 
the Administrator, Union Territory of Chandigarh is pleased to modify the following 
public service, for the purpose of this Act, as detailed below:-

Endst. No. 28/67/1-IH(11)-2023/ 4038                                           Dated: 22.03.2023

Administrator
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Chandigarh, dated
st

the, 21  March, 2023

     

 

ANNEXURE’J’
 

Sr. No. of
notification
dated
8/3/2022

Name of the
Department
/Office/Wing

Name of the
Service

Stipulated
time limit
(Working
days)

Designated
Officer

First 
Appellate 
Authority

Second
Appellate 
Authority

Remarks,
if any

269 Police
Deptt.

Conduct of a

preliminary

enquiry into

complaint at

Police Station

90 days SHO           SDPO        SSP               --

No. 28/67/1-IH(11)-2023/ 4037                                                       Dated: 22.03.2023

I) The stipulated time limit fixed for delivery of services in this notification will start 
from the date of submission of application along with all the requisite 
documents/papers, correct & complete in all respects.

II) For all purposes, with regard to implementation of the Punjab Right to Service 
Act, 2011 and the Punjab Right to Service (Amendment) Act, 2014 as extended 
to Union Territory of Chandigarh, Head of the Department or his nominee shall 
be the nodal Officer whose service re notified under the Act(s) ibid.

A copy is forwarded to all the Administrative Secretaries/Heads of 
Departments/Heads of Boards/Corporations for information and necessary action.

Additional Secretary Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Endst. No. 28/67/1-IH(11)-2023/ 4039                                           Dated: 22.03.2023

A copy is forwarded to the Commissioner, Chandigarh Right to Service 
Commission, for information and necessary action.

Additional Secretary Personnel
for Administrator 
Union Territory, Chandigarh
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ANNEXURE ‘K’

CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION

PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT

THE CHADIGARH RIGHT TO SERVICE RULES, 2019

NOTIFICATION

Chandigarh, dated the 11/10/2019

No. 28/67/1-IH(11)-2019/15461

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 21 of the Punjab Right 
to Service Act, 2011 (Punjab Act No. 24 of 2011) and the Punjab Right to Service 
(Amendment) Act, 2014 as extended to the Union Territory of Chandigarh by the 
Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs vide Notification No. G.S.R. 
1015(E)dated 14th August, 2017 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the
Administrator, U.T. Chandigarh is pleased to make the following rules, namely:-

1. Short title, commencement:- (1) These rules may be called the Chandigarh
Right to Service Rules, 2019

(2) They shall come into force on and with effect from the date of their 
publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Definitions :- (1) In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires:

a) 'Act' means the Punjab Right to Service Act, 2011 (further amended in
2014) as extended to the Union Territory of Chandigarh

b) 'Prescribed Format' means formats of application/ appeal/ record 
maintenance etc. prescribed along with these Rules or displayed by the 
respective departments on their websites for delivering a notified 
service under the Act;

c) 'Commission' means the Chandigarh Right to Service Commission.

(2) The meaning of words and explanations which have been used in these
Rules but not defined shall be that which has been given to them in the Act.

3. Power of Designated Officer to authorize for receiving the application:- 
The Designated Officer shall have  the power to authorize by order any of his/her 
subordinate officer/staff for receiving the applications and giving acknowledgment. 
Similarly, the officials may be authorized for receiving the applications and give 
acknowledgments in e-Samparkcentres/ Help-desks set-up in respective offices.

4. Record of Service & the Application Format:-

(1) The record of service applied for shall be maintained by the Designated 
Officer in Form 'A'.

(2) The Administrative Department concerned shall prepare an Application 
Form for every Service along with a check list of the documents required to beenclosed 
therewith, as early as possible, but latest within 30 days of notification of 
these rules and/or the public service(s) under the Act.

Section 5 (3)
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5. Receipt and acknowledgment of application:-

(1) An eligible person shall make an application for delivery of service to the 
Designated Officer either personally or through email or registered post or e-
Sampark/ Help-desks duly addressed to the aforesaid Designated Officer.

(2) If such an application is found complete in all respects, the Designated 
Officer shall acknowledge the receipt therof in a prescribed Form(s) provided by the
respective departments for each service;

Provided that if any document required for delivery of service has not been 
enclosed with the application by the applicant, the same shall be clearly mentioned 
in the acknowledgment slip by the Designated Officer to enable the applicant to 
make his application complete in all respects;

Provided further that the Designated Officer shall not raise objections on such
an applications in a piecemeal manner;

Provided further that the time-limit specified for delivery of service in such 
cases shall commence from the date when the applicant supplies all the deficient
documents mentioned in the acknowledgment.

6. Denial or delay in delivery of service:- In the event a service is denied or
delayed, the Designated Officer shall communicate to the applicant :

(a) the reasons for such denial or delay;

(b) The period within which an appeal against such denial or delay can be 
preferred; and

(c) The particulars, including all available contact information, of the relevant 
First Appellate Authority.

7. Public holidays not to be included in the stipulated time limit:-

Public holidays shall not be included in the stipulated time limit for providing 
the services. Thus, actual time limit shall be sum of the total working days specified 
and the number of public holidays. In case of service sought from e-Samparkcentres/ 
Help-desks, an additional period of two days shall be added to the stipulated time 
limit.

8. Display of information on Websites of the Department:-

I. All information relating to the various public services, their time-limits, 
application forms and the requisite documents, shall be put on their 
websites and also, if feasible, outside the offices or at any other 
conspicuous place in the office area, by the respective departments.

II. In the event of non-display of such information in the public domain, the 
Second Appellate Authority or the Commission shall be competent to 
initiate appropriate action against the concerned Designated Officer.

Section 11
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9. Fee for Application/ Appeal/ Revision:- No fee shall be levied for making an 
application/ appeal/ revision under the Act except for the statutory fee, if any, 
prescribed under relevant Acts/ Rules of the respective departments.

10. Process of communicating the information about hearing/ order:-

(1) Intimation about hearing of the case or passing of the order shall be made 
to the applicant in the following order of preferred modes of communication:-

I. E-mail address provided in the application/ appeal form
II. On the phone number (SMS); record thereof to be made on the case 

file
III. Personally, if the applicant is present himself, against a signature of 

note taken
IV. Regd. post  AD

Service of Notice for hearing, made through any of the above modes, shall be 
considered sufficient for the purposes of this Act.

(2) Intimation about the date of hearing shall be communicated to the 
applicant/Designated Officer and other concerned at least 03 days in 
advance.

11. Procedure to be followed in the First/ Second Appeal:-

1) The appeal to the First and Second Appellate Authority shall be made as 
per the prescribed format given at Form 'B'&'C' respectively.

2) Appellate authorities may summon the record of subordinate office(s) for 
adjudication of the appeal(s). In exceptional circumstances, any officer 
may be authorized for required investigation by the appellate authorities.

3) The appellate authority (First or Second) may, if required, summon either 
in person or through their representative, the Designated Officer, the first 
appellate authority or any other officer involved in the process of providing 
such services, as the case may be.

4) If the applicant or Designated Officer/ appellate authority or other 
concerned officials either themselves or through their authorized 
representatives don not appear before the first or second appellate 
authority, then the case may be decided ex-parte in their absence. 
However, if the parties are unable to be present for justified reasons, 
another opportunity may be given to them before proceeding ex-parte.

5) No order shall be passed against any person or official without granting 
him an opportunity of being heard.

6) The appellate authority (first or second) shall pass a well reasoned 
speaking order after due consideration of all the record produced before 
it. The order shall be read out in the open court and issued in writing.

7) A copy of the order in the first or second appeal shall be given to the
applicant, designated officer and/or any other official(s) concerned, 
without charging any fees.
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12. Recovery of Penalty:-

1. In the case of imposition of penalty, the Second Appellate Authority 
shall forward a copy of such order to the Administrative Department 
concerned with instructions to deduct the amount from the salary or 
remuneration of the Designated Officer and/or any other official 
involved in the process of providing such service against whom penalty 
has been awarded. A copy of such order shall also be endorsed to the 
Commission, for information.

2. In the event of recommendations for disciplinary action against the 
Designated Officer and/or any other official, the Second Appellate 
Authority shall send a copy of such order to the Administrative
Department concerned as well as to the Commission.

3. The penalty imposed under the Act shall be recovered in proportion to 
be fixed by the Second Appellate Authority from the salary or 
remuneration of the Designated Officer and/or any other officer/official
involved in the process of providing such service.

4. The concerned authority, to whom a copy of such order of Second 
Appellate Authority has been sent shall recover the penalty from the 
next salary/remuneration of the Designated Officer and/or any other 
officer/official involved in the process of providing such services, as 
decided by the Second Appellate Authority. The penalty so recovered 
shall be deposited in the receipt head of the State/UT Government and 
a copy thereof shall be forwarded to the Second Appellate Authority.

5. In the event of award of compensation to the applicant/appellant by the 
Second Appellant Authority, the concerned authority shall make 
payment to the applicant/ appellant out of penalty imposed by it and 
deposit the balance amount in the receipt head of the State/UT as 
stipulated in the above said sub-rule. A copy of receipt of 
compensation paid shall be forwarded to the Second Appellate 
Authority by the department.

13. REVISION:-

1) An application for revision addressed to the Commission constituted
under section 12 of the Act, shall be made in Form D.

2) The applicant shall enclose a self attested copy of the order of the 
Second Appellate Authority against which the revision petition has 
been made.

3) While deciding any application/ revision petition, in order to ascertain 
the facts, the Commission may authorize an officer to enquire into the 
matter. The officer, to whom such an inquiry is entrusted, shall submit 
report to the Commission within a maximum period of fifteen days.

4) The Commission shall decide the application/ revision petition on the 
basis of the relevant record available before it.

14. Salary, allowances and conditions of service of the officers and other 

employees:- The employees appointed on deputation from any department of 
the State/ UT Government, Board, Corporation or other statutory body of the 

Section 10

Section 15 (6)
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State/ UT 
them under the Rules applicable to their Service and they shall be governed under the 
said rules and relevant instructions issued by the State/ UT Government, Board, 
Corporation or other statutory body of the State/ UT Government from time to time. 
The Commission may also employ retired employees of the State/ UT Government 
for a period of 05 years or till the age of sixty-five, whichever is earlier, as per relevant 
instructions issued by the State/UT Government from time to time on
contractual service or for outsourcing of the officials.

15. Suo-moto notice by the Commission:- The Commission may take Suo-

moto notice in such cases where an application/appeal is not decided by the 
Designated Officer/ Appellate Authority within the stipulated period and there is an 
unreasonable delay in disposal of such an application/appeal. On finding any lapse, 
the Commission may pass appropriate orders in this regard as it may deem fit.

Government, shall be paid such salaries and allowances as admissible to 

Administrator
Union Territory, Chandigarh

Section 17(I)(b)
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FORM 'A'

(See Rule 4)

RECORD TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE DESIGNATED OFFICER

Sr. 
No.

Name of the
Applicant with
contact no./
email/ address 

Name of 
Service
Applied for 

Date of
Receipt of
Application

Date of
Disposal of
Application

Remarks: Whether
service provided or
Application rejected
(with reasons)
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Following information shall be included in the Application for Appeal to the First 
Appellate Authority:

1) Name & address of the Applicant/ Appellant

2) Name & address of the Designated Officer against whose decision the first 
appeal is being made

3) Gist of the order against which the first appeal lies (copy of the impugned 
order of the designated officer to be enclosed)

4) Date of application along with name and address of the designated officer if 
the appeal is made against non-receipt of acknowledgment of the application

5) Grounds for first appeal:

6) Relief asked for:

7) Any other relevant information that may be necessary for determining the first 
appeal

FORM - 'B'

(See Rule - 11)
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Following information shall be included in the Application for Appeal to the Second 
Appellate Authority:

1) Name & address of the Applicant/ Appellant

2) Name & address of the First Appellate Authority against whose decision the 
Second appeal is being made

3) Gist of the order against which the Second appeal lies (copy of the impugned 
order of the First Appellate Authority to be enclosed)

4) Date of application along with name and address of the designated officer if 
the appeal is made against non-receipt of acknowledgment of the application

5) Grounds for Second appeal:

6) Relief asked for:

7) Any other relevant information that may be necessary for determining the 
Second appeal

FORM - 'C’

(See Rule - 11)
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1. Name of Applicant/ Petitioner

2. Father’s name

3. Residential address

4. Contact Number & e-mail (if any)

5. Name of the Service sought

6. Name of the Department from 
which service was sought

7. Date of Application made to the 
Designated Officer (enclose copy 
of the acknowledgment receipt)

8. Date of disposal of application 
(along with a copy of decision/ 
order of the Designated Officer)

9. Date of filling of First Appeal (enclose 
a copy of the acknowledgment receipt)

10. Date of decision/ order of first Appeal 
(along with a copy of the decision/ 
order of the First Appellate Authority)

11. Date of filling of Second Appeal 
(enclose a copy of the 
acknowledgment receipt)

12. Date of decision/ order of Second 
Appeal (along with a copy of the 
decision/ order of the Second
Appellate Authority)

13. Relief claimed by the applicant in 
Revision against the order passed 
in Second Appeal

FORM 'D'

See Rule 13

APLICATION FOR REVISION

Note:-All copies/ documents enclosed with Revision Petition should be self-attested.

Date _______________

Place ______________ (Signatures of the Applicant)
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ANNEXURE ‘L’

 

 

CONSOLIDATED

 

PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025

 

(April 2024 to March 2025)

 

 

Sr. 
No

 
Name of 
Department

 
Number of 
Applications 
pending as 
on 31.03.2024

 

Number of 
Applications 
received 
during the 
year 2024-
2025

 

Number of 
Applications 
for disposal 
(3+4)

 

Number of 
Applications 
disposed off 
during the 
year 2024-
2025

 

Number of 
Applications 
pending as 
on 
31.03.2025  
within time 
limit

 

Number of 
applications 
pending as 
on 
31.03.2025 
beyond time 
limit, and 
percentage 
thereof

 

(1)

 

(2)

 

(3)

 

(4)

 

(5)

 

(6)

 

(7)

 

(8)

 

1

 

Agriculture

 

0

 

9

 

9

 

8

 

1

 

0

 

2

 

Animal 
Husbandry and 
Fisheries

 
0

 

89973

 

89973

 

89973

 

0

 

0

 

3

 

Chandigarh Child 
& Women 
Development 
Corporation 
Limited

 

4

 

865

 

869

 

532

 

337

 

0

 

4

 

Chandigarh 
Housing Board

 258

 

20344

 

20602

 

8208

 

12394

 

0

 

5

 
Chandigarh 
Pollution Control 
Committee

 
0

 
188

 
188

 
59

 
77

 
52 (27.65%)

 

6
 

Chandigarh 
Scheduled 
Castes, Backward 
Classes & 
Minorities 
Financial & 
Development 
Corporation Ltd.

 

0
 

1067
 

1067
 

639
 

428
 

0
 

7
 

Chandigarh 
Transport 
Undertaking (CTU)

 

0
 

200593
 

200593
 

200593
 

0
 

0
 

8
 

Civil Engineering
 

160
 

99087
 

99247
 

96419
 

2828
 

0
 

9
 

DC Office
 

4670
 

141837
 

146507
 

41478
 

105029
 

0
 

10 Department of 
Social Welfare, 
Women & Child 
Development & 
Integrated Child 
Development 
Service Scheme 

0 7461 7461  7166  295  0  

11 Director Industries 0 2 2  2  0  0  

12 Directorate of 

Ayurveda, Yoga & 
Naturopathy, 
Unani, Siddha & 
Homeopathy 

0 29 29  29  0  0  



  

Sr. 
No 

Name of 
Department 

Number of 
Applications 
pending as 
on 31.03.2024 

Number of 
Applications 
received 
during the 
year 2024-
2025 

Number of 
Applications 
for disposal 
(3+4) 

Number of 
Applications 
disposed off 
during the 
year 2024-
2025  

Number of 
Applications 
pending as 
on 
31.03.2025  
within time 
limit  

Number of 
applications 
pending as 
on 
31.03.2025 
beyond time 
limit, and 
percentage 
thereof  

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)  (6)  (7)  (8)  
13 Directorate of 

Higher Education 

0 16302 16302  16302  0  0  

14
 

Directorate of 
School Education

 

0
 

15103
 

15103
 

15103
 

0
 

0
 

15
 

Estate Office
 

379
 

10056
 

10435
 

4365
 

4097
 

1973 
(18.90%)

 
16

 
Excise and 
Taxation

 

452
 

138158
 

138610
 

129679
 

8931
 

0
 

17
 

Food & Supplies 
and Consumer 
Affairs

 

0
 

18152
 

18152
 

18152
 

0
 

0
 

18
 

Forest & Wildlife
 

1
 

1902
 

1903
 

1884
 

19
 

0
 

19
 

Government 
Medical College 
and Hospital

 

182
 

35108
 

35290
 

32713
 

2577
 

0
 

20
 

Health and Family 
Welfare

 

556
 

171283
 

171839
 

165321
 

6515
 

3
 

21
 

Labour
 

697
 

18986
 

19683
 

8325
 

11232
 

126 (0.64%)
 22

 
Municipal 
Corporation

 

1288
 

174948
 

176236
 

153970
 

22126
 

140 (0.07%)
 

23

 
Office Of 
Assistant 
Controller(F&A) 
Rents

 

228

 
3223

 
3451

 
623

 
2828

 
0

 

24

 

Police

 

10021

 

222968

 

232989

 

194905

 

28780

 

9304 
(3.99%)

 25

 

Punjab 
Engineering 
College

 

0

 

1397

 

1397

 

1395

 

2

 

0

 

26

 

Regional 
Employment 
Office

 

0

 

1390

 

1390

 

1390

 

0

 

0

 

27

 

Registering & 
Licensing 
Authority

 

0

 

226742

 

226742

 

226742

 

0

 

0

 

28

 

Sports

 

317

 

11993

 

12310

 

10943

 

1367

 

0

 29

 

State Transport 
Authority

 

77

 

18920

 

18997

 

18331

 

666

 

0

 
30

 

Urban Planning & 
Chief Architect 
Office

 

0

 

15

 

15

 

12

 

3

 

0

 

31

 

Zila Sainik 
Welfare Office

 

0

 

409

 

409

 

409

 

0

  

0

 

 

Total

 

19290

 

1648510

 

1667800

 

1445670

 

210532

 

11598

 

 

%age

 

-

 

-

 

-

 

(86.68%)

 

(12.62%)

 

(0.70%)
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0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

80000

90000

100000

Agriculture Animal 

Husbandry and 

Fisheries

Chandigarh Child 

& Women Dev. 

Corpn. Ltd

Chandigarh 

Housing Board

Chandigarh 

Pollution Control 

Committee

Chandigarh 

SC,BC, Minorities 

Financial & Dev. 

Corpn. Ltd.

DEPARTMENT-WISE DISPOSAL OF APPLICATIONS DURING

2024-2025

Number of Applications pending as on 31.03.2024 plus those received during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 

to 31.03.2025)

Number of Applications disposed off during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025)

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

Chandigarh 

Transport 

Undertaking 

(CTU)

Civil Engineering DC Office Department of 

Social 

Welfare, Women 

& Child 

Development & 

ICDS

Director 

Industries

Directorate of 

AYUSH

DEPARTMENT-WISE DISPOSAL OF APPLICATIONS DURING 

2024-2025

Number of Applications pending as on 31.03.2024 plus those received during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 

to 31.03.2025)

Number of Applications disposed off during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025)
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0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

140000

160000

Directorate of 

Higher Education

Directorate of 

School Education

Estate Office Excise and 

Taxation

Food & Supplies 

and Consumer 

Affairs

Forest & Wildlife

DEPARTMENT-WISE DISPOSAL OF APPLICATIONS DURING 

2024-2025

Number of Applications pending as on 31.03.2024 plus those received during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 

to 31.03.2025)

Number of Applications disposed off during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025)

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

Government 

Medical College 

and Hospital

Health and Family 

Welfare

Labour Municipal 

Corporation

Office Of 

Assistant 

Controller(F&A) 

Rents

Police

DEPARTMENT-WISE DISPOSAL OF APPLICATIONS DURING 

2024-2025

Number of Applications pending as on 31.03.2024 plus those received during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 

to 31.03.2025)

Number of Applications disposed off during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025)
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0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

Punjab 

Engineering 

College

Regional 

Employment 

Office

Registering & 

Licensing 

Authority

Sports State Transport 

Authority

Urban Planning 

and O/o Chief 

Architect

Zila Sainik 

Welfare Office

DEPARTMENT-WISE DISPOSAL OF APPLICATIONS DURING 

2024-2025

Number of Applications pending as on 31.03.2024 plus those received during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 

to 31.03.2025)

Number of Applications disposed off during the year 2024-2025 (01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025)
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ANNEXURE ‘M’
 

Recommendations made by the Commission to the Chandigarh Administration  

 

 As per provisions of Section 17 (1) (f) of the Punjab Right to Service Act 2011, as 

extended to the Union Territory of Chandigarh, the Commission has recommended 

amendments/additions to the existing lists of services and proposal for addition of some 

more public dealing departments and their services vide its letters dated 17.03.2023, 

12.05.2023, 06.07.2023, 28.08.2023 and 08.05.2024 to the Chandigarh Administration 

for their Gazette notification as per provisions of Section 3 (1) of the Act ibid, after 

following due procedure. 
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ANNEXURE ‘N’ 

Receipt and Disposal of Petitions/Applications by the Commission during the 
year 2024-2025  

 

 During the period under report, a total of 125 complaints / petitions were received 

in the Commission, and the same were disposed of by issuing suitable directions to 

Designated Officers and other officers of the Concerned Departments. 

In one such case which was decided on 27.03.2025, a penalty was imposed 

upon the concerned officials of the Municipal Corporation Chandigarh who had unduly 

delayed delivery of services to the applicants beyond the stipulated time limits. 
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ANNEXURE ‘O’

 

Departments which received maximum number of applications during the Year 

2024-2025

 

A total of 1667800 applications were received in the departments, whose services have 

been notified under the Act. Out of these, following 05 departments received maximum 

number of applications i.e. (60.43%) during the Year 2024 -2025.

 

Sr. No

 

Name

 

of the 
Department

 Number of 
Applications 
pending as on 
31.03.2024

 

Number of 
Applications 
received 
during the 
year 2024-
2025

 

Number of 
Applications 
for disposal 
(3+4)

 

Percentage of 
Total 
applications 
received

 

(1)

 

(2)

 

(3)

 

(4)

 

(5)

 

(6)

 

1.

 

Police

 

10021

 

222968

 

232989

 

13.96%

 

2.

 
Registering & 
Licensing Authority

 
0

 
226742

 
226742

 
13.59%

 

3.
 

Chandigarh Transport 
Undertaking (CTU)

 
0

 
200593

 
200593

 
12.02%

 

4.
 

Municipal Corporation
 

1288
 

174948
 

176236
 

10.56%
 

5.
 Health and Family 

Welfare
 556

 
171283

 
171839

 
10.30%

 

Total % age of receipt
 

60.43%
 

 

 

Departments which received maximum number of applications during the 

Year 2024-2025

Total Number of Applications (All Departments)

Number of Applications for disposal 

Percentage of Total applications received

Police Registering & 

Licensing Authority

Chandigarh 

Transport 

Undertaking (CTU)

Municipal 

Corporation

Health and Family 

Welfare
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ANNEXURE ‘P’ 

Departments which received minimum number of applications during the Year 

2024-2025
 

A total of 1667800 applications were received in the departments, whose services have 

been notified under the Act.
 

Out of thesefollowing 05 departments received minimum 

number of applications during the Year 2024-2025.
 

Sr. No
 

Name of the 
Department 

Number of Applications 
pending as on 31.03.2024  

Number of 
Applications 
received 
during the 
year 2024-2025  

Number of 
Applications 
(3+4)  

(1) (2) (3) (4)  (5)  

1. Director Industries 0 2  2  

2. Agriculture 0 9  9  

3. 
Urban Planning & Chief 
Architect Office 

0 15  15  

4. 

Directorate of 
Ayurveda, Yoga & 
Naturopathy, Unani, 
Siddha & Homeopathy 

0 29  29  

5. 
Chandigarh Pollution 
Control Committee 

0 188  188  

 

  

Director Industries Agriculture Urban Planning 

and O/o Chief 

Architect 

Directorate of 

AYUSH

Chandigarh 

Pollution Control 

Committee

Departments which received minimum number of applications during the 

Year 2024-2025

Number of Applications received during the year 2024-2025

Number of Applications for disposal
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ANNEXURE ‘Q’ 

Departments which disposed off

 

maximum number of applications

 

during the 

Year 2024-2025

 

A total of 1667800 applications were received in the departments, whose services have 

been notified under the Act. Out of these, following 05 departments disposed off 

maximum number of applications i.e. (56.43%) during the Year 2024 -2025.

 

Sr. No

 

Name of the 
Department

 
Number of 
Applications 
pending as 
on 31.03.2024

 

Number of 
Applications 
received 
during the 
year 2024-
2025

 

Number of 
Applications 
for disposal 
(3+4)

 

Number of 
Applications 
disposed off 
during the 
year 2024-
2025

 

Percentage 
of Total 
applications 
received

 

(1)

 

(2)

 

(3)

 

(4)

 

(5)

 

(6)

 
(7)

 

1.

 Registering & 
Licensing 
Authority

 0

 
226742

 
226742

 
226742

 
13.59%

 

2.
 

Chandigarh 
Transport 
Undertaking 
(CTU)

 
0

 
200593

 
200593

 
200593

 
12.02%

 

3.
 

Police
 

10021
 

222968
 

232989
 

194905
 

11.68%
 

4.
 

Health and 
Family 
Welfare

 
556

 
171283

 
171839

 
165321

 
9.91%

 

5. Municipal 
Corporation 1288 174948 176236  153970  9.23%  

Total % age of disposal     56.43%  
 

Registering & 

Licensing 

Authority

Chandigarh 

Transport 

Undertaking (CTU)

Police Health and Family 

Welfare

Municipal 

Corporation

Departments which disposed off maximum number of applications during the 

Year 2024-2025

Total Number of Applications (All Departments)

Number of Applications disposed off during the year 2024-2025

Percentage of Total applications received
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ANNEXURE ‘R’ 

Departments which disposed off  minimum number of applications during the 

Year 2024-2025 

A total of 1667800 applications were received in the departments, whose services have 

been notified under the Act. Out of these,following 05 departments disposed off 

minimum number of applications during the Year 2024-2025.  

Sr. No Name of the 
Department 

Number of 
Applications 
pending as on 
31.03.2024

 

Number of 
Applications 
received 
during the 
year 2024-
2025

 

Number of 
Applications 
for disposal 
(3+4)

 

Number of 
Applications 
disposed off 
during the 
year 2024-
2025

 

(1)

 
(2)

 
(3)

 
(4)

 
(5)

 
(6)

 
1.

 

Director Industries

 

0

 

2

 

2

 

2

 2.

 

Agriculture

 

0

 

9

 

9

 

8

 
3.

 

Urban Planning & Chief 
Architect Office

 

0

 

15

 

15

 

12

 

4.

 

Directorate of 
Ayurveda, Yoga & 
Naturopathy, Unani, 
Siddha & Homeopathy

 

0

 

29

 

29

 

29

 

5.

 

Chandigarh Pollution 
Control Committee

 

0

 

188

 

188

 

59

 

 

Director Industries Agriculture Urban Planning 

and O/o Chief 

Architect 

Directorate of 

AYUSH

Chandigarh 

Pollution Control 

Committee

Departments which disposed off minimum number of applications during the 

Year 2024-2025

Number of Applications for disposal

Number of Applications disposed off during the year 2024-2025
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ANNEXURE ‘S’ 

DEPARTMENT-WISE SHARE IN RECEIPT OF TOTAL APPLICATIONS 

DURING THE YEAR 2024-25 

 

It can be observed from the above that maximum number of applications under the 

Right to Service Act were received in the Police Department (13.96%), followed by 

Registering & Licensing Authority (13.59%), CTU (12.02%), Municipal Corporation (10.56%) 

and Health & Family Welfare (10.30%). As these departments are in the receipt of 60.43% 

Agriculture,
0 %

Animal Husbandry and

Fisheries, 5.39 %
Chandigarh Child & Women 

Development Corporation 

Limited, 0.05 %

Chandigarh Housing 

Board, 1.23 %
CPCC,

0.01 %
Chandigarh SC, BC & 

Minorities Financial & 

Development Corporation 

Ltd., 0.06 %

CTU,

12.02 %

Civil Engineering,

5.95 %

DC Office,

8.78 %

Department of Social 

Welfare, Women & Child 

Development & ICDS, 0.44 %

Director Industries,

0 %

Directorate of

AYUSH, 0 %

Directorate of Higher

Education, 0.97 %

Directorate of School

Education, 0.90 %

Estate Office,

0.62 %

Excise and 

Taxation, 8.31 %

Food & Supplies 

and Consumer Affairs, 1.08 %
Forest & Wildlife, 

0.11 %

GMCH-32, 

2.11 %

Health and Family 

Welfare, 10.30 %

Labour, 

1.18 %

Municipal Corporation, 

10.56 %

Office Of Assistant 

Controller(F&A) Rents, 0.20 %

Police, 

13.96 %

Punjab Engineering 

College, 0.08 %

Regional Employment

Office, 0.08 %

Registering & Licensing 

Authority, 13.59 %

Sports,

0.73 %

State Transport Authority,

1.13 %

Urban Planning and O/o Chief 

Architect, 0 %

Zila Sainik Welfare 
Office, 0.02 %
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share of applications, a special focus is being given by the Commission towards monitoring of 

these departments, so that time bound assured service delivery can be provided to the 

people of Chandigarh.  

Further, minimum number of applications were received by the office of Director 

Industries (2), Agriculture (9), Urban Planning & Chief Architect Office (15), Director of 

Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha &  Homeopathy (29) and Chandigarh Pollution 

Control Committee (188).  
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ANNEXURE ‘T’ 

DEPARTMENT-WISE SHARE IN DISPOSAL OF

 

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 
DURING THE YEAR 2024-25

 
 

Agriculture,

0 %

Animal Husbandry and

Fisheries, 5.39 %

Chandigarh Child & Women 

Development Corporation 

Limited, 0.03 %

Chandigarh Housing 

Board, 0.49 %

Chandigarh Pollution 

Control Committee, 0 %

Chandigarh SC, BC & 

Minorities Financial & 

Development Corporation 

Ltd., 0.03 %

CTU, 

12.02 %

Civil Engineering, 

5.78 %

DC Office,

2.48 %

Department of Social 

Welfare, Women & Child 

Development & ICDS, 0.43 %

Director

Industries, 0 %

Directorate of 

AYUSH, 0 %

Directorate of Higher

Education, 0.97 %

Directorate of School

Education, 0.90 %

Estate Office, 0.26 %

Excise and Taxation,

7.77 %

Food & Supplies and 

Consumer Affairs, 1.08 %

Forest & Wildlife, 

0.11 %
Government Medical College 

and Hospital, 1.96 %

Health and Family 

Welfare, 9.91 %

Labour, 

0.49 %

Municipal Corporation,

9.23 %

Office Of Assistant 

Controller(F&A) Rents, 0.03%

Police, 

11.68 %

Punjab Engineering

College,  0.08 %

Regional Employment 

Office, 0.08 %

Registering & Licensing 

Authority, 13.59 %

Sports, 0.65 %

State Transport 

Authority, 1.09 %

Urban Planning  and O/o Chief 

Architect, 0 %
Zila Sainik Welfare 

Office, 0.02 %

 

It can be observed from the above that maximum number of applications under the 

Right to Service Act were disposed off by the Registering & Licensing Authority (13.59%), 

Chandigarh Transport Undertaking (CTU) (12.02%), Police (11.68%), Health & Family Welfare 

(9.91%) and Municipal Corporation (9.23%). As these departments were also in receipt of 

majority of applications, a special focus is being given by the Commission towards monitoring 

of other departments, so that time bound service delivery can be assured to the people of 

Chandigarh. 
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Chief Commissioner holding the meeting with the Secretary Engineering, 

Secretary Personnel and Chief Engineer, UT, Chandigarh to resolve the issue of 

de-notifying the services of the Electricity Department of Chandigarh Administration

Chief Commissioner hearing the applicants and the Designated Officer in a 

complaint case made against the Estate Office, UT, Chandigarh for not transferring 

the share in the property to the name of the applicant within the stipulated time limit.
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Chief Commissioner hearing the applicant and the Designated Officer 

in a complaint case made against Department of Social Welfare, UT, Chandigarh 

for not providing the service to the applicant within the stipulated time limit.

Chief Commissioner hearing the applicants and the Designated 

Officer in a complaint case made against the Estate Office, UT, Chandigarh 

for not providing the service to the applicant within the stipulated time limit.
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Chief Commissioner hearing the applicants and the Officer of the Estate Office, 

UT, Chandigarh in a complaint case made against the Estate Office, UT, Chandigarh 

for not providing the service to the applicant within the stipulated time limit.

Chief Commissioner hearing the applicants and the Officers of the Estate Office, 

UT, Chandigarh in a complaint case made against the Estate Office, UT, Chandigarh 

for not providing the service to the applicant within the stipulated time limit 
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Chief Commissioner hearing the applicant  and the Designated Officer in a 

complaint case made against B&R wing of Municipal Corporation, UT, Chandigarh 

for not providing the service to the applicant within the stipulated time limit.

Chief Commissioner hearing the applicants and the Officer of the Estate Office, 

UT, Chandigarh in a complaint case made against the Estate Office, UT, Chandigarh 

for not providing the service to the applicant within the stipulated time limit.



CHANDIGARH RIGHT TO SERVICE COMMISSION
Nagar Yojana Bhavan, 'C' Wing, Madhya Marg

Sector – 18 A, Chandigarh- 160018
Phone: 0172- 5171500, 2700018   

E-mail: chd.rtsc@chd.nic.in
www.rtsc.chd.gov.in


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126

